Enlarged Group that would have been attained has the Acquisition been completed on
31 March 2015, nor purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position of
operations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published annual report
of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2015, the Accountant’s Report on the Target
Company as set out in the Appendix II to this Circular, and other financial information
included elsewhere in the Circular.

— IV-2 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

31.3.2015

The
Target

Company
30.4.2015 Sub-total

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Proforma
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
after the

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 5

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 128,465 213,781 342,246 — — — — — 342,246
Prepaid land lease payments 16,176 6,445 22,621 — — — — — 22,621
Deferred development costs 1,135 — 1,135 — — — — — 1,135
Investments in subsidiaries — — — — 88,591 (88,591) — — —
Investments in joint ventures 3,363 — 3,363 — — — — — 3,363
Investments in associates 22 — 22 — — — — — 22
Available-for-sale investments 7,300 — 7,300 — — — — — 7,300
Long term deposits 55 — 55 — — — — — 55

Total non-current assets 156,516 220,226 376,742 — 88,591 (88,591) — — 376,742

Current assets
Inventories 35,531 23,995 59,526 — — — — — 59,526
Trade receivables 21,121 13,982 35,103 — — — — — 35,103
Prepayment, deposits and other

receivables 12,063 764 12,827 — — — — 792 13,619
Tax recoverable — 1,544 1,544 — — — — — 1,544
Amount due from related companies — 792 792 — — — — (792) —
Amounts due from joint ventures 1,201 — 1,201 — — — — — 1,201
Pledged/restricted deposits 1,012 61 1,073 — — — — — 1,073
Cash and cash equivalents 112,052 1,183 113,235 (24,515) (88,591) — (2,000) 1,871 —

Total current assets 182,980 42,321 225,301 (24,515) (88,591) — (2,000) 1,871 112,066

— IV-3 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

31.3.2015

The
Target

Company
30.4.2015 Sub-total

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment

Proforma
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
after the

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 5

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft — — — — — — — 1,871 1,871
Trade payables 18,053 31,744 49,797 — — — — — 49,797
Other payables and accruals 38,124 45,869 83,993 — — — — — 83,993
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 27,781 88,254 116,035 (24,515) — — — — 91,520
Provision 1,667 — 1,667 — — — — — 1,667
Due to a non-controlling shareholder

of a subsidiary 2,002 — 2,002 — — — — — 2,002
Tax payable 129 — 129 — — — — — 129

Total current liabilities 87,756 165,867 253,623 (24,515) — — — 1,871 230,979

Net current assets/(liabilities) 95,224 (123,546) (28,322) — (88,591) — (2,000) — (118,913)

Total assets less current liabilities 251,740 96,680 348,420 — — (88,591) (2,000) — 257,829

Non-current liabilities
Loan from shareholders 42,000 — 42,000 — — — — — 42,000

NET ASSETS 209,740 96,680 306,420 — — (88,591) (2,000) — 215,829

EQUITY
Issued capital 143,719 210,583 354,302 — — (210,583) — — 143,719
Reserves 72,592 (113,903) (41,311) — — 113,903 (2,000) — 78,681

8,089
Non-controlling interests (6,571) — (6,571) — — — — — (6,571)

TOTAL EQUITY 209,740 96,680 306,420 — — (88,591) (2,000) — 215,829

— IV-4 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes

(1)	 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as
at 31 March 2015 as set out in the Group’s published annual report dated 23 June 2015.

(2)	 The amounts are extracted from the Accountant’s Report on the Target Company as set out in the
Appendix II to this Circular, being translated to HK$ at the rate of HK$1= RMB0.81583 (being the RMB
central parity rate by the People’s Bank of China as at 12 August 2015).

(3)	 Pursuant to the Share Transfer Agreement and subject to the prerequisite of having registered with the